An increase in the withholding tax rate in Luxembourg could have a significant impact in the calculation of the
deferred income tax liability for the REIT and management is in the process of reviewing the legal status of its
corporate structure in Luxembourg, namely CanCorpEurope (CCEU), to transform it into a regulated eligible
entity, known as a Specialized investment fund (SIF), to benefit from a reduced withholding rate of 15%, on the
basis of the provisions of the New Treaty.

Management had considered that it was probable as at September 30, 2019 that CCEU would obtain the necessary
authorization allowing the conversion of CCEU into a SIF, which would result in the application of a reduced
effective tax rate of 15%. Given that the regulatory approval required to convert to a SIF is considered a substantive
process, the reduced effective tax rate should not have been considered in measuring the REIT’s deferred taxes
until such time as the regulatory approval is obtained. The application process to convert to a SIF is still ongoing
as of the release date of these interim consolidated financial statements.

23

Interim Consolidated Statements of Earnings

As restated
As previously

reported
Restatement As restated

As previously
reported

Restatement

19,263   19,263   -   6,627   6,627   -
6,123   6,123   -   1,528   1,528   -

(8,881)   (8,881)   -   (1,519)   (1,519)   -
409   409   -   411   411   -

(305)   (305)   -   (66)   (66)   -

16,609   16,609   -   6,981   6,981   -

(4,758)   (4,758)   -   (1,360)   (1,360)   -
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (6)   (6)   -   (4)   (4)   -

4,488   4,488   -   3,746   3,746   -
(56)   (56)   -   -   -   -
886   886   -   342   342   -

17,163   17,163   -   9,705   9,705   -

(1,543)   (1,543)   -   85   85   -
(697)   (697)   -   (367)   (367)   -

(4,494)   (4,494)   -   (2,067)   (2,031)   -
6,743   6,743   -   2,594   2,435   -

(7,774)   (7,774)   -   (2,750)   (2,627)   -
Distributions on Exchangeable securities (528)   (528)   -   (173)   (173)   -

8,870   8,870   -   7,027   7,027   -

(191)   (191)   -   (64)   (64)   -
Deferred income tax expense (2,303)   (1,305)   (998)   (1,576)   (926)   (650)

6,376   7,374   (998)   5,387   6,037   (650)

21   21   -   14   14   -
6,355   7,353   (998)   5,373   6,023   (650)

6,376   7,374   (998)   5,387   6,037   (650)

Current income tax expense

Net loss for the period

Net loss for the period attributable to :

Non-controlling interest
Unitholders' of the Trust

Earnings before income taxes

Operating earnings

Net change in fair value of financial derivatives
Net change in fair value of Exchangeable securities
Net change in fair value of Promissory notes
Finance income
Finance costs

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019 For the three months ended September 30, 2019

Share of net earnings from joint ventures

Rental income
Service charge income
Service charge expenses
Other revenues
Other property operating expenses

Net rental earnings

Administration expenses

Net change in fair value of investment properties
Loss on disposal of investment properties

Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive income

As restated
As previously

reported
Restatement As restated

As previously
reported

Restatement

6,376   7,374   (998)   5,387   6,037   (650)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to earnings  :

1,770   1,770   -   364   364   -

0 0 0 0
-   -

-   -   -   -
404   404   -   109   109   -

(25,749)   (26,051)   302   (9,896)   (10,464)   568
-   -   -   -

(23,575)   (23,877)   302   (9,423)   (9,991)   568

(17,199)   (16,503)   (696)   (4,036)   (3,954)   (82)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to :
Non-controlling interest (20)   (20)   -   (22)   (22)   -
Unitholders of the Trust (17,179)   (16,483)   (696)   (4,014)   (3,932)   (82)

Total comprehensive loss (17,199)   (16,503)   (696)   (4,036)   (3,954)   (82)

For the three months ended September 30, 2019

Other comprehensive loss

Total comprehensive loss

Earnings for the period

Net losses on derivatives designated as a hedge of the net
investment in a foreign entity

   Net gains
Reclassification of net losses to net income

   Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges
Net gains

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges - Net gains (losses)
   Change in cumulative translation adjustment account

Income tax relating to these items

24

Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

As restated As previously reported Restatement

As at December 31, 2018 285,241   285,241   -

Issuance of units 792   792   -
Distributions earned by or declared to Unitholders (14,648)   (14,648)   -
Distributions under the Trust's reinvestment plan 2,180   2,180   -
Non-controlling interests on acquisition of subsidiary 930   930   -
Non-controlling interests on disposal of subsidiary (389)   (389)   -
Capital increase from minority interest 91   91   -

(11,044)   (11,044)   -

Net income for the year 6,376   7,374   (998)
Other comprehensive income (23,575)   (23,841)   266

Comprehensive income (17,199)   (16,467)   (732)

As at September 30, 2019 256,998   257,730   (732)

Total Unitholders’ equity

Note 24 – Subsequent events

Walpur – future buy-back of joint venture

On July 27, 2020, the REIT entered into an agreement with its joint venture partner to buy-back the 50% interest
held in Walpur by a co-investor. Total purchase price of €5,873 (CAD$8,957) is based on Q2 2020 asset valuation
of €22,900 (CAD$34,924; REIT share of CAD$17,462). The transaction was closed on October 27, 2020 and is
in line with REIT strategy to buy-back joint ventures to simplify ownership structure.

Arcueil – lease liability concession

On October 23, 2020 the REIT entered into an agreement to defer the quarterly payment due on April